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CALL MEETING TO ORDER*

APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA

CORRECTIONS, APPROVAL AND RATIFICATION OF MINUTES
A. Wednesday, June 28,2017

COMMUNICATIONS
UNFINISHED BUSINESS
NEW BUSINESS
A. ZBA CASE NO. 17-07-26-1 (CHVALA),
5540 EARLIGLOW LANE, HASLETT, MI 48840

DESCRIPTION: 5140 Times Square Drive
TAX PARCEL: 15-400-027
ZONING DISTRICT: CS (Community Service)

This request has been cancelled.

B. ZBA CASE NO. 17-07-26-2 (FUHRMAN),
6035 ELLENDALE DRIVE, LANSING, MI 48911

DESCRIPTION: 2472 Hawthorn Lane
TAX PARCEL: 20-378-010
ZONING DISTRICT: RR (Rural Residential)

The applicant is requesting variances from the following section of the Code of
Ordinances:

Section 86-565(1), No accessory building shall project into any front yard.

The applicant is requesting to construct an accessory building (garage) that will
project into the front yard.



AGENDA page 2
CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF MERIDIAN
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MEETING

June 28, 2017 6:30 pm

C. ZBA CASE NO.17-07-26-3 (TUCKER & SAFFARIAN),
1307 HARRINGTON LANE, EAST LANSING, MI 48823

DESCRIPTION: 6248 Pine Hollow Drive
TAX PARCEL: 04-151-014
ZONING DISTRICT: RAA (Single Family, Low Density)

The applicant is requesting a variance from the following section of the Code of
Ordinances:

Section 86-471 (b)(4), All structures and grading activities shall be setback from
the edge of a water feature as follows: Open county drains or creeks: 50 feet, as
measured from the top of the bank on the side of the drain where the structure is to
be located or grading activity is to occur.

The applicant is requesting to construct fence within the 50 foot water features
setback from an open county drain.

7. OTHER BUSINESS

8. PUBLIC REMARKS

9. BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS
10. ADJOURNMENT

11. POSTSCRIPT - Carol Ohlrogge

Variance requests may be subject to change or alteration upon review of request during preparation of the staff memorandum. Therefore, Sections of
the Code of Ordinances are subject to change. Changes will be noted during public hearing meeting.

Individuals with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids or services should contact the Meridian Township Board by contacting:
Township Manager Frank L. Walsh, 5151 Marsh Road, Okemos, MI 48864 or 517.853.4258 - Ten Day Notice is Required.
Meeting Location: 5151 Marsh Road, Okemos, Ml 48864 Township Hall

Providing a safe and welcoming, sustainable, prime community. v o
meridian.mi.us
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MEETING MINUTES #***DRAFT*#*
5151 MARSH ROAD, OKEMOS MI 48864-1198

517.853.4000

WEDNESDAY, June 28, 2017

PRESENT: Members Jackson, Ohlrogge, Lane, Stivers, Chair Beauchine
ABSENT:
STAFF:  Keith Chapman, Assistant Planner

Peter Menser, Senior Planner

A. CALL MEETING TO ORDER
Chair Beauchine called the meeting to order at 6:30 p.m.

B. APPROVAL OF AGENDA
MEMBER OHLROGGE MOVED TO APPROVE THE AGENDA AS WRITTEN.
SECONDED BY MEMBER JACKSON.
VOICE VOTE: Motion carried unanimously.

C. CORRECTIONS, APPROVAL & RATIFICATION OF MINUTES
Wednesday, May 24, 2017

MEMBER LANE MOVED TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF WEDNESDAY MAY 24, 2017 AS
WRITTEN.

SECONDED BY MEMBER STIVERS.
VOICE VOTE: Motion carried unanimously.

D. COMMUNICATIONS

Chair Beauchine determined to address the communications in conjunction with each case.
Sanjay & Kiran Gupta, 3611 Beech Tree Lane RE: ZBA #17-06-28-1
Piyush & Vinha Desai, 3620 Beech Tree Lane RE: ZBA #17-06-28-1
Adrienne Gelardi, 6130 Pollard Avenue RE: ZBA #17-06-28-3
Max Prosser, 6129 Pollard Avenue RE: ZBA #17-06-28-3
Sara, 6079 Pollard Avenue RE: ZBA #17-06-28-3
Ann Fuller, 6070 Pollard Avenue RE: ZBA #17-06-28-3
Steven But, 6082 Pollard Avenue RE: ZBA #17-06-28-3
Nasser Almutairi, 6100 Pollard Avenue RE: ZBA #17-06-28-3
Mary Diaz, 6081 Pollard Avenue RE: ZBA #17-06-28-3
Michael Womboldt, 6078 Pollard Avenue RE: ZBA #17-06-28-3
Jack & Julie Magruder, 3176 Birch Row Drive RE: ZBA #17-06-28-3
Barry Gibson, 3169 Birch Row Drive RE: ZBA #17-06-28-3

TErFRTOZoOmEOE >

E. UNFINISHED BUSINESS
None.
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F. NEW BUSINESS

1. ZBA CASE NO. 17-06-28-1 (FATTEH), 3615 BEECH TREE LANE, OKEMOS, MI, 48864

DESCRIPTION: 3615 Beech Tree Lane
TAX PARCEL: 34-337-010
ZONING DISTRICT: RB (Single Family, High Density)

The applicant is requesting a variance from the following section of the Code of Ordinances:

Section 86-374 (d)(5)(c), for lots over 150 feet in depth, the rear yard setback shall not be less
than 40 feet in depth.

The applicant is requesting to construct a 168 square foot enclosed porch within the rear yard
setback.

Keith Chapman, Assistant Planner, outlined the case for discussion.

Chair Beauchine addressed the additional letters from Tom and Jan Phelps at 1832 Elk Lane,
and Jian Ren and Tongtong Li at 1840 Elk Lane, along with David Hennessy and Hongli
Hennessy at 1824 Elk Lane, who oppose the variance request. He also mentioned the
communications of residents in favor of the variance.

Mr. Fatteh, the property owner and applicant, 3615 Beech Tree Lane, Okemos, stated health
reasons for desiring to construct a first floor sunroom on the existing deck, which would be
easier to access over their second floor sunroom. He added it would allow them to enjoy the
backyard from an enclosed area, as their deck is located near a creek infested with insects. He
explained the sunroom would serve two purposes, one it would be usable in both summer and
winter, and allow them to receive health benefits of being in the sun. He concluded stating the
request is for a six feet dimension which would not go beyond the existing deck.

Chair Beauchine opened the floor for public remarks, seeing none, closed public remarks.

Member Ohlrogge stated Mr. Fatteh’s application does not address the review criteria from
(Section 86-221) of the Code of Ordinances used by the Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) in their
determinations of a case. She requested Mr. Fatteh to address his request using the review
criteria.

Mr. Fatteh, the property owner and applicant outlined his request using the review criteria:

e Review Criteria one and two: He stated special circumstances exist which are not self-
created based on the preexisting creek which creates an environment for insects making
the backyard patio usable during the summer. He added the sunroom would only cover
about 10% of the existing patio.

e Review Criteria three: He stated this criterion is too technical for him, however, in his presentation
he has tried to consider the ZBA point of view, and he doesn’t think his request is prohibitive as he
is asking for a small consideration.

e Review Criteria four: He stated without the variance it would restrict their ability to enjoy the deck
and a sunroom would allow them to use the backyard patio without the nascence of insects.
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o Review Criteria five: He stated the sunroom in the backyard would not be intrusive in any manner
to any neighbors. He added the property line between him and his backyard neighbors are
separated by tall arborvitaes, which provide a visual barrier. He added because the addition of the
sunroom is important to them, he has approval from their Neighborhood Association.

o Review Criteria six: He said the variance does not adversely affect adjacent land or the essential
character of the property or his neighbor’s property.

» Review Criteria seven: He replied his request has met this criterion and it is not recurrent in nature.

» Review Criteria eight: He stated the variance is consistent with the Zoning Ordinance. He concluded
by asking the ZBA to sincerely consider his request and approve it.

Member Stivers referenced a submitted letter of disapproval to the variance request; she said it
has a suggestion the applicant consider moving the sunroom to the east side of the house, which
may not need a variance or affect the neighbor’s view. She questioned staff if that was a true
statement.

Chair Beauchine asked Mr. Chapman for the side yard setback dimensions.
Mr. Chapman replied the side yard setback for RB zoning is 7 feet.

Member Jackson requested to know the setback dimensions for the deck from the lot line on the
side yard.

Member Stivers replied 8 feet.

Member Stivers asked Mr. Fatteh to respond to the letter from his neighbors about putting the
sunroom on the east side of the house.

Mr. Fatteh stated the east side of the house is not exposed to the sun. The plan is for a sunroom,
and it would be cost prohibitive as an interior wall on the east side of the house would need to
be removed to add access the sunroom. The only access would be via the deck and defeats the
purpose of using the sunroom in the winter, and his request remains the same.

Chair Beauchine referred to the letter received tonight and desired to note their concerns:

» Property owners were told the lot on which the house at 3615 Beech would never be
developed. He added the lot was a buildable lot of record, so this does not apply.

* The existing deck posts would not support a room. He said it is not for the ZBA to
determine whether or not the deck posts are sufficient or not.

He concluded neither of these two concerns stated in the letter is to be considered by the ZBA.

Member Stivers read review criteria one, which states unique circumstances exist that are
peculiar to the land or structure that are not applicable to other land or structures in the same
zoning district. She stated having mosquitos prevalent in their backyard is not a unique
circumstance. She added the other unique circumstance mentioned Mr. Fatteh was health
concerns which are not unique to others.
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Member Jackson added neither of those unique circumstances mentioned by Mr. Fatteh relates to
the land or the structure.

Member Stivers read review criteria two, which states these special circumstances are not self-
created. She replied the applicant does not meet this criterion.

Member Stivers read review criteria three, which reads strict interpretation and enforcement of
the literal terms and provisions of this chapter would result in practical difficulties. She said the
ZBA does appreciate the difficulties Mr. Fatteh presented however; the ZBA cannot consider those
particular kinds of difficulties, as they are not unique to the property or structure.

Member Stivers read review criteria four, which states the alleged practical difficulties, which will
result from a failure to grant the variance, would unreasonably prevent the owner from using the
property for a permitted purpose or would render conformity with such restrictions
unnecessarily burdensome. She replied it would not prevent the owner from using the property.

Member Stivers referenced review criteria five stating is granting the variance the minimum
action when Mr. Fatteh has an opportunity to put the sunroom on the east side of the deck. It
would create an expense to Mr. Fatteh putting the sunroom on the east side of the house,
however, it is a great option to solve all the applicants’ issues and address the minimum action.

Member Stivers read review criteria six, which reads granting the variance will not adversely
affect adjacent land or the essential character in the vicinity of the property. She stated Mr. Fatteh
meets this criterion.

Member Stivers read review criteria seven which reads the conditions pertaining to the land or
structure are not so general or recurrent in nature as to make the formulation of a general
regulation for such conditions practicable. She stated the conditions would be general and
recurrent in nature.

Member Stivers read review criteria eight which reads granting the variance will be generally
consistent with public interest, the purposes and intent of this Zoning Ordinance. She replied it
would not.

Member Ohlrogge read review criteria six, which reads granting the variance will not adversely
affect adjacent land or the essential character in the vicinity of the property. She added the
setback of 40 feet is designed to create distance between properties and to separate structures
within the properties and she cannot see a reason based on the criteria to grant the request.

MEMBER LANE MOVED TO DENY THE VARIANCE REQUEST BASED ON THE FAILURE TO MEET
THE REVIEW CRITERIA (SECTION 86-221) of the Code of Ordinances.

MEMBER OHLROGGE SECONDED.

Chair Beauchine stated the only criteria he questioned was criteria two as he didn’t know if the
circumstances were self-created since he is not sure whether Mr. Fatteh built the house or not.

Member Jackson replied relative to Chair Beauchine’s point; she added the circumstances had not
been created yet is because the sunroom has not been built. She added the deck itself is valid, but
the problem occurs once the sunroom is built.
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ROLL CALL VOTE: YES: Members Ohlrogge, Stivers, Jackson, Lane, and Chair Beauchine.
NO:
Motion carried unanimously.

2. ZBA CASE NO. 17-06-28-2 (ZHANG), 4719 POWELL ROAD, OKEMOS, M1, 48864

DESCRIPTION: 4719 Powell Road
TAX PARCEL: 22-426-003
ZONING DISTRICT: RA (Single Family, Medium Density)

The applicant is requesting variances from the following section of the Code of Ordinances:

Section 86-471(b)(1), for all structures and grading activities shall be setback from
the edge of a water feature as follows: Wetlands regulated by the Township, the state, or by
federal law equal to or greater than two acres in area; 40 feet.

Section 86-471(c)(1), to minimize erosion, stabilize streambanks and wetland edges,
protect water quality, and preserve fish and wildlife habitat, a natural vegetation strip shall
be maintained from the edge of a water feature as follows:

Wetlands regulated by the Township, the state, or by federal law; 20 feet.

The applicant is requesting to construct a driveway within the wetland setback at 4719
Powell Road.

Keith Chapman, Assistant Planner, outlined the case for discussion with recommendations to
the Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA), for Mr. Zhang to obtain soil erosion permit, if necessary and
install erosion control silt fencing along the boundary of the wetland before construction starts.

Chair Beauchine stated there were no communications submitted that objected to Mr. Zhang’s
request.

Tom James Gottschalk, the owner of James Edward Builders, 3450 Lake Lansing Road, East
Lansing, the representative for the applicant, stated he was contracted to build the new house,
but after Mr. Zhang had purchased the property. When he was hired there was a new survey
and plat with the new home design, which meets the 40 foot dimensions required. The land was
cleared, and a silt fence added, which is when the issue with the driveway was discovered. He
stated Mr. Zhang was not aware of the driveway issue prior to the purchase of the property. He
added the situation was not self-created.

Mr. Zhang, the property owner of 4719 Powell Road, Okemos, stated he purchased the property
about five years ago and knew the wetlands would have some requirements for building;
however, his Real Estate agent stated with the new construction and driveway there should not
be an issue. He added when he started the construction the County checked the driveway
permit and informed this should have been done prior to construction, which is why this is the
last step in the building of their new home since starting the construction last June.

Chair Beauchine opened the floor for public remarks, seeing none, closed public remarks.
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Chair Beauchine stated the location of the proposed driveway is in a better location than the
originally existing driveway and is located as close to the property line as possible.

Member Jackson stated it appears there is no other way to get to the property.

Member Lane stated the proposed location for the house is about the only location on the
property, due to the wetlands and the configuration of the property.

Member Jackson stated it is truly a unique circumstance, which satisfies criteria number one
based on the land itself.

Member Ohlrogge questioned if the existing driveway, although substandard is not the best
long term solution, which she stated would be the minimum action.

Member Stivers requested clarity on the location of the existing driveway as compared to the
proposed driveway on the property, and added does the existing driveway go closer to the
wetland than the proposed driveway.

Chair Beauchine replied yes the existing driveway is closer to the wetland.

Member Ohlrogge questioned if keeping away from the wetland was a main factor in granting
the request.

Chair Beauchine stated even if Mr. Zhang wanted to use the existing driveway doesn’t mean any
permits were pulled for the driveway or any wetland issues have been addressed to date.

Member Ohlrogge replied is rebuilding a new driveway the minimum action or should Mr.
Zhang improve the existing driveway is the question she wants to be addressed.

Chair Beauchine answered moving the driveway further away from the wetland and moving it
to a more stable area says the minimum action, and read review criteria four, which reads the
alleged practical difficulties which will result from a failure to grant the variance would
unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property for a permitted purpose, which is to
build a house and the request clearly meets criteria number four.

Member Stivers added [ noticed it is a 10 foot driveway, could it be made narrower.

Mr. Gottschalk replied that in his 29 years of construction a 10 foot driveway is fairly narrow
and is the minimum standard.

Chair Beauchine stated the ZBA all agrees the request passes criteria one, two and four, and he
read review criteria three, which reads strict interpretation and enforcement of the literal terms
and provisions of this chapter would result in practical difficulties. He stated it would.

Chair Beauchine read review criteria five, which reads granting the variance is the minimum
action that will make possible the use of the land or structure in a manner which is not contrary to
the public interest and which would carry out the spirit of this zoning ordinance, secure public
safety, and provide substantial justice. He added the ZBA has already covered this criterion and
agrees it is less intrusive further away from the wetland.
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Chair Beauchine read review criteria six which reads granting the variance will not adversely
affect adjacent land or the essential character in the vicinity of the property. He stated the request
fits in very well with this criteria.

Chair Beauchine read review criteria seven which reads the conditions pertaining to the land or
structure are not so general or recurrent in nature as to make the formulation of a general
regulation for such conditions practicable. He replied it meets this criterion.

Chair Beauchine read review criteria eight which reads granting the variance will be generally
consistent with public interest, the purposes and intent of this Zoning Ordinance. He added the
subject property meets all the criteria and should be granted.

Member Stivers suggested the location of the driveway could be moved closer to the property line
and further away from the wetlands and then a lesser variance request would be needed.

Member Lane suggested that Mr. Gottschalk or Mr. Zhang be asked the reason for the location of
the driveway.

Mr. Gottschalk replied he had talked to Mr. Chapman about this, however, due to the contour of
the land the proposed location for the driveway is the most conducive location and is based on the
suggestion of the engineer.

Member Stivers stated she would accept Mr. Gottschalk’'s reasons since an engineer
recommended it.

MEMBER OHLROGG MOVED TO APPROVE THE VARIANCE REQUEST SECTION 86-471(b)(1).

MEMBER JACKSON SECONDED WITH THE ADDITION OF STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS THE
APPLICANT TO OBTAIN A SOIL EROSION PERMIT AND INSTALL EROSION CONTROL
SILT FENCING ALONG THE BOUNDARY OF THE WETLAND BEFORE CONSTRUCTION.

Member Jackson added although there is nothing that requires Mr. Zhang to do a gravel
driveway, I hope he continues with his plans for one.

ROLL CALL VOTE: YES: Members Ohlrogge, Stivers, Jackson, Lane, and Chair Beauchine.
NO:
Motion carried unanimously.

3. ZBA CASE NO. 17-06-28-3 (NEMETH), 3159 BIRCH ROW DRIVE, EAST LANSING, MI,
48823

DESCRIPTION: 3159 Birch Row Drive
TAX PARCEL: 06-425-001
ZONING DISTRICT: RB (Single Family, High Density)

The applicant is requesting to construct a nonconforming accessory building at 3159 Birch
Row Drive

The applicant is requesting variances from the following section of the Code of Ordinances:
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Section 86-565 (1), no accessory building shall project into any front yard.
Section 86-374 (d)(5)(a), front yard setbacks shall be in accordance with the setback
requirements of section 86-367 for the type of street upon which the lot fronts. The front
yard setback for Pollard Avenue is 25 feet.

The applicant is requesting to construct an 864 square foot accessory building.

Keith Chapman, Assistant Planner, outlined the case for discussion.

Richard Nemeth, the applicant and property owner, 3159 Birch Row Drive, East Lansing, stated
due to the deterioration of existing accessory building he desires to tear it down and construct a
new and smaller size accessory structure.

Chair Beauchine referenced the communications in the agenda which are all in favor of the
variance.

Chair Beauchine opened the floor for public remarks, seeing none, closed public remarks.

Chair Beauchine pointed out the new building will be smaller than the original existing
accessory building and pointed out there are two front yards on this subject property. He added
the side yard setbacks will be addressed with the small square foot building and the distance

between the addition and the existing accessory structure and the new request would clean up
several issues with the subject property.

Member Stivers questioned why the accessory structure is considered to be in the front yard.
Member Jackson replied because it is on a corner.
Member Lane added it has two front yards on a corner lot.

Chair Beauchine stated the code of ordinance has diagrams for such types of properties and
how to deal with them.

Member Jackson stated the only variance being requested is to have the accessory building 3
feet closer to the right-of-way.

Chair Beauchine replied he had 8 feet closer to the front yard setback and the setback for
Pollard Avenue is 25 feet, and the proposed setback is 17 feet.

Member Jackson stated, so the fact that the accessory structure is 3 feet in front of the principle
structure doesn’t pertain.

Member Ohlrogge answered it does and a variance is still required for that also.

Chair Beauchine commented it is affected by both front yard setbacks. He added the plot plan
shows Mr. Nemeth making the accessory structure narrow to fix the issues of jetting out in front
of the principle structure.

Member Ohlrogge questioned Mr. Nemeth if the new structure could be 3 feet narrower so it is
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not in the front yard and then one of his variance requests would be addressed.

Mr. Nemeth stated he did not understand exactly where the 3 feet narrower part fits in and
what front yard are you speaking to.

Chair Beauchine explained there are two pieces to Mr. Nemeth’s request, one is the property is
on a corner which touches two roads, and Mr. Nemeth has two front yards, one on Birch Row
and one on Pollard Avenue. He added Member Ohlrogge is asking if you could live with a 21 foot
wide garage instead of a 24 foot wide garage, which would eliminate one of the variance
requests.

Mr. Nemeth stated the structure already exists and his plan is to get as much usable storage as
he can while making the new accessory structure smaller than the original. If he changes it to 21
feet, the structure becomes too long. He finalized by stating he would prefer to keep it at the 24
foot width to remain consist with the other buildings on his property.

Member Ohlrogge stated the ZBA is trying to keep it as simple as possible and also deal with
one variance request from Section 86-374 (d)(5)(a) by making the structure narrower.

Mr. Nemeth questioned it still would not meet the 25 feet front yard setback, and he questioned
what the ZBA is requesting him to do.

Member Ohlrogge replied the zoning ordinance states you cannot have an accessory building in
front of your primary structure and by making it narrower, you would not need a variance for
having an accessory building in the front yard.

Mr. Nemeth stated on one side the five foot variance is taken care of. However, the front yard
part still needs a variance.

Chair Beauchine interjected that Member Ohlrogge is trying to get around needing two variance
requests by creating a situation where only one variance request is needed, and to accomplish
this you need to agree to a 21 foot wide structure.

Mr. Nemeth asked do I need two variance requests.

Chair Beauchine replied yes you need both because of the two front yards. He added review
criteria five deals with the minimum action necessary, and Member Ohlrogge is trying to keep
to that criterion by eliminating the need for two variances. He added he understands that Mr.
Nemeth has already made the structure smaller than the existing structure.

Mr. Nemeth requested the ZBA of vote on his original request.

Member Ohlrogge replied by stating the 24 foot wide structure is a more usable size than the 21
foot size.

Chair Beauchine stated the 24 foot size is a standard structure.

Member Ohlrogge continued to question the reasonable size for an accessory structure.
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Member Jackson stated the applicant is requesting the ZBA to make a decision on his original 24
foot request.

Chair Beauchine added the original request is still smaller than the existing structure, and Mr.
Nemeth could keep what he has and still have the accessory structure in front of his house, and
it would still not meet the setbacks.

Member Ohlrogge stated Mr. Nemeth already has a variance.

Mr. Chapman added there is an approval for the front yard setback along Pollard; however the
side yard setback is not approved.

Member Stivers stated for clarification the current structure has a variance 7 feet, and the new
structure would have a variance of 8 feet.

Mr. Chapman answered yes from Pollard Avenue.

Member Stivers asked if there are any other setbacks the ZBA needs to address and added the
ZBA is changing the 4.9 feet to a 5 foot setback.

Mr. Nemeth replied it appears his intentions are not reflected in the plot plan which is to meet
the 5 foot setback on the east side yard setback and to lessen the dimensions on the Pollard
Avenue setback.

Chair Beauchine stated the existing building is 25.5 feet x 34.5 feet on the survey. He added it
appears the existing building was built on other dimensions than what the variance was
approved for.

Mr. Chapman replied yes that is what happened.

Member Lane added the existing building was built larger than what was approved and asked
the staff if he heard correctly that the existing building was built 18 inches larger than the
granted variance.

Member Stivers asked would it be feasible for the accessory building to be attached to the house
and not be an accessory building, but just be another addition as they already have a variance
for the previous addition.

Chair Beauchine replied the original variance, was to add to a nonconforming structure, but the
building did not meet the setbacks on Pollard Avenue.

Chair Beauchine asked the staff if they had resolved the dimensional question he had.

Mr. Chapman replied the building is only 24 feet wide, when he had done his math; he was still
using the 25.5 feet dimensions, so the east side yard setback is larger than the 5 feet shown on
the plat plan.

Chair Beauchine questioned would the dimension then be 1.3 feet off, which would bring 18.3
feet setback or 1.5 foot in front of the house which would make it less.
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Member Ohlrogge agreed it would be much less for both setbacks.

Mr. Menser questioned the ZBA on exactly what they are trying to do. He asked if the ZBA was
deviating from the original request, or is the ZBA approving something different than what Mr.
Nemeth is requesting.

Chair Beauchine replied he was trying to make sure that the request is accurate because it is not
currently correct.

Mr. Menser recommended that staff take some time to review all variance requests presented to
the ZBA.

Chair Beauchine recessed at 8:01 pm and reconvened the meeting at 8:08 pm.

Mr. Chapman stated the dimensions which are shown on the site plan are the ones to use. He
added if it shows at 17 feet then the request is at 17 feet.

Chair Beauchine asked Mr. Nemeth if he wanted to move forward with the current dimensions
or come back with an accurate site plan to resubmit to the ZBA. He gave Mr. Nemeth options to
consider or to move ahead with his current request, which appears as if he is asking for a larger
variance than requesting.

Mr. Nemeth requested the ZBA to continue hearing the case.

Member Ohlrogge questioned whether or not the ZBA could grant the variance with slightly
different numbers.

Mr. Menser stated yes the ZBA could. However, staff understands this is the request of Mr.
Nemeth, which is to be approved or be denied it as it is requested. However, as the Chair stated
it could be approved with certain dimensions.

Member Lane asked for clarity on the dimensions which are not to exceed the front yard
setback and wonder what the front yard encroachment should be.

Chair Beauchine replied it is 6.9 feet front yard setback and the encroachment in front of the
house is 1.6 feet.

Member Ohlrogge added although there are some incorrect numbers on the application Mr.
Nemeth is asking for smaller and narrower structure than what is on the plot plan. She
recommended the ZBA go with the dimensions presented.

Member Stivers commented that she understands what Member Ohlrogge is suggesting
however, she is questioning the minimum action necessary and believes the dimensions of
variance do matter, and she is disinclined to approve a variance that is larger than what Mr.
Nemeth really wants, as it is for the lifetime of the property and added perhaps the dimensions
should read smaller than what the plot plan has.

MEMBER LANE MOVED TO APPROVE THE VARIANCE FROM SECTION 86-565 (1) AND
SECTION 86-374 (d)(5)(a).
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SECONDED BY CHAIR BEAUCHINE.

Member Lane read review criteria one which reads unique circumstances exist that are peculiar

.to the land or structure that is not applicable to other land or structures in the same zoning
district. He stated the lot is extremely narrow in comparison to other lots in the neighborhood
making it unique.

Member Lane read review criteria two which reads these special circumstances are not self-
created. He agreed with this criterion.

Member Lane read review criteria three which reads strict interpretation and enforcement of
the literal terms and provisions of the Ordinance would result in practical difficulties. He replied
without a variance an accessory building would not be allowed.

Member Lane read review criteria four which reads the alleged practical difficulties, which will
result from a failure to grant the variance, would unreasonably prevent the owner from using the
property for a permitted purpose or would render conformity with such restrictions
unnecessarily burdensome. He stated an accessory use in this district is a permitted.

Member Lane stated he was going to skip criteria five for a moment.

Member Lane read review criteria six which reads granting the variance will not adversely affect
adjacent land or the essential character in the vicinity of the property. He stated a number of
property owners do not object to the request, and Mr. Nemeth is replacing something that is
already there and it does not change the character of property in the vicinity.

Member Lane read review criteria seven which reads the conditions pertaining to the land or
structure are not so general or recurrent in nature as to make the formulation of a general
regulation for such conditions practicable. He replied this is a very unique narrow lot

which meets this criteria.

Member Lane read review criteria eight which reads granting the variance will be generally
consistent with public interest, the purposes and intent of this Zoning Ordinance. He replied it will
for the reasons already stated.

Member Lane referenced review criteria five and said what is being requested is the minimum
action necessary and he added to his original motion.

MEMBER LANE MADE A FRIENDLY AMENDMENT TO GRANT THE VARIANCE WITH THE
FOLLOW CHANGES THAT THE FRONT YARD ENCROACHMENT NOT TO EXCEED 6.9 FEET AND
THE EXTENSION INTO THE FRONT YARD NOT TO EXCEED 1.6 FEET PAST THE PRINCIPAL
STRUCTURE.

THE SECONDER AGREED.

Member Lane added by doing it this way the ZBA meets the minimum standards necessary to
approve the variance request.
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Member Stivers stated she disagree with the motion and added Mr. Nemeth could have an
accessory structure at 17.5 feet wide which meets all the setback requirements with a front yard
setback at 25 feet and the rear setback at 5 feet. She stated by using the listed measurements of
47.50 and subtracting the 30 feet gives 25 feet in the front and 5 feet in the back and at 17.5 feet
wide it would not extend past the principal structure, and since we are at a point where we are
not concerned with standard garage dimensions and it's an accessory building it doesn’t seem
that a variance needs to be granted, except a new structure would be better than the existing
structure.

Chair Beauchine replied kind of.

Member Lane said he doesn’t entirely disagree with Member Stivers comments, however
Mr. Nemeth did request the ZBA move forward with 24 feet wide structure.

Member Ohlrogge added Mr. Nemeth also said to use the dimensions on the chart and those
dimensions are not the numbers you read off.

Member Lane stated yes, | was modifying the original approval and using the 24 foot wide
structure.

Member Stivers stated she meant to go further and address criteria three and four by suggesting
the enforcement of the literal terms and provisions of the Chapter for a 25 foot front yard setback
and 5 foot rear setback would not actually result in a practical difficulty, allowing Mr. Nemeth to
use the property for the permitted purpose and have an accessory building which is approved.

Chair Beauchine stated the total amount of square footage for Mr. Nemeth’s proposed
structure is less than the existing structure is. He added he will be voting in favor of the variance
and Mr. Nemeth’s request cleans up the request from 1984.

Member Ohlrogge added Member Stivers has a very important point in addressing the minimum
action necessary as she has.

ROLL CALL VOTE: YES: Members Jackson, Lane, and Chair Beauchine.
NO: Stivers, Ohlrogge
Motion carried 3:2

G. OTHER BUSINESS
None.

H. PUBLIC REMARKS
Opened and closed public remarks.

I. BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS
None.

J. ADJOURNMENT
Chair Beauchine adjourned the meeting at 8:28 p.m.

K. POST SCRIPT - Member Lane
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Respectfully Submitted,

Rebekah Lemley
Recording Secretary
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VARIANCE APPLICATION SUPPLEMENT

A variance will be granted, if the following Review Criteria are met:

1.

Unique circumstances exist that are peculiar to the land or structure that are not applicable
to other land or structures in the same zoning district.

These special circumstances are not self-created.

Strict interpretation and enforcement of the literal terms and provisions of this chapter
would result in practical difficulties.

That the alleged practical difficulties which will result from a failure to grant the variance
would unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property for a permitted purpose.

Granting the variance is the minimum action that will make possible the use of the land or
structure in a manner which is not contrary to the public interest and which would carry out
the spirit of this zoning ordinance, secure public safety, and provide substantial justice.

Granting the variance will not adversely affect adjacent land or the essential character in
the vicinity of the property.

The conditions pertaining to the land or structure are not so general or recurrent in nature
as to make the formulation of a general regulation for such conditions practicable.

Granting the variance will be generally consistent with public interest and the purposes
and intent of this Chapter.

G:\Community Planning & Development\Planning\FORMS\VARIANCE APPLICATION SUPPLEMENT-review criteria only.docx
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Keith Chapman, Assmtant Planner

From:

Date: July 21, 2017
Re: ZBA Case No. 17-07-26-1 (Chvala)

ZBA CASE NO.: 17-07-26-1 (Chvala), 554.0 Earliglow Lane, Haslett, MI 4884.0
DESCRIPTION: 5140 Times Square Drive

TAX PARCEL: 15-400-027

ZONING DISTRICT: CS (Community Service)

It has been determined that the variance request was not necessary.

G:\ COMMUN PLNG & DEV\PLNG\ZBA\2017 ZBA\ZBA 17-07-26\ZBA 17-07-26-1 (Chvala)\STAFF REPORT CHVALA
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To: Zon Board of Appeals

From: £ { ﬁ a '(/é,{)iz;_\’_

Keith Chapman, Assistant Planner
Date: July 21, 2017
Re: ZBA Case No. 17-07-26-2 (Fuhrman)

ZBA CASE NO.: 17-06-28-1 (Fuhrman), 6035 Ellendale Drive, Lansing, MI 48911
DESCRIPTION: 2472 Hawthorn Lane

TAX PARCEL: 20-378-010

ZONING DISTRICT:  RR (Rural Residential)

The applicant is requesting a variance from the following section of the Code of Ordinances:
e Section 86-565(1), No accessory building shall project into any front yard.

Brian Fuhrman, the applicant, has requested a variance to construct an accessory building (garage)
that will project into the front yard located at 2472 Hawthorn Lane. The approximate 2.066 acre
site is zoned RR (Rural Residential).

The site plan shows a 780 square foot accessory building to be located in the front yard of the
principal structure. The existing 400 square foot carport will be demolished. The Zoning
Ordinance does not allow for accessory buildings to project into the front yard. The building will
be located 88 feet from the front property line and 20 feet from the side property line. The
accessory building will project 100 feet in front of the principal structure, requiring a 100 foot
variance.

Site History
e Assessing Department records indicate that the single family home was constructed in 1950.
Attachments

1. Application materials
2. Site location map

G:\ COMMUN PLNG & DEV\PLNG\ZBA\2017 ZBA\ZBA 17-07-26\ZBA 17-07-26-2 (Fuhrman)\STAFF REPORT FUHRMAN
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CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF MERIDIAN
PLANNING DIVISION
5151 MARSH ROAD, OKEMOS, MI 48864
(517) 853-4560

VARIANCE APPLICATION

A. Applicant Greypn L, [Tbremmd
Address of Apphc{t (2O 35 (S fe=r1 cIipfoz [
LApysling e 89,7
Telephone (Wofk) (5~9) S/ -0 oo Telephone (Home) _ S2zy <=
Faxs72) 7a1 -9 73 Email address: _A /L pihwempn’/ 8 [o2b20 . v

Interest in property (circle one): Owner Tenant Option Other
B. Site address/location X ¥ 72 /%’ﬂd VL/W Lanes, OREmos e

Zoning district Parcel number 33 ~g.2 -2 - A2 ~3 75— 270
34 Nature of request (Please check all that apply):

b | Request for variance(s)

a Request for interpretation of provision(s) of the “Zonlng Ordinance” of the Code of

Ordinances
Q Review an order, requirements, decision, or a determination of a Township official

charged with interpreting or enforcing the provisions of the “Zoning Ordinance” of
the Code of Ordinances

Zoning Ordinance section(s)

D. Reaquired Supporting Material Supporting Material if Applicable
-Property survey -Architectural sketches
-Legal description -Other

-Proof of property ownership or
approval letter from owner

-Site plan to scale
-Written statement, which demonstrates how all the review criteria will be met (See

next page)
M%i{y Vot 4@444/4 [Tty aa? é/c;'—&//7
Slgﬁféture of Applicant PrintName Daté

ee:j{; (50 Received by/Date: MM&!;’

| (we) hereby grant permission for members of the Charter Township of Meridian Zoning
Board of Appeals, Township staff members and the Township’s representatives or
experts the right to enter onto the above described property (or as described in the
attached information) in my (our) absence for the purposes of gathering information
including but not limited to the taking and the use of photographs. (Note to Applicant(s):
This is optional and will not affect any decision on your application.)

L Z .&Aﬂf/ﬂ—\ & /- M// Z

Sig nﬁ(ure of Applicant(s) Date “

Signature of Applicant(s) Date




Bryan’s Home Improvement
Over 25 Years of Experience
New Construction and Remodeling
Licensed and Insured
6035 Ellendale Drive
Lansing, Ml 48911
(517) 861-0600

June 23, 2017

To Whom It May Concern:

I am the general contractor for the 2472 Hawthorn Lane, Okemos residence. My
customer is wanting a garage built on her property. The reason | am submitting this
request is that my customer will need a variance to be able to have her garage built in
the only location possible on the property.

The variance is required because of the zoning ordinance. Most of the property is in the
flood plain, so because of this my customer would like to have her garage built in the
only area that is not in the flood plain. The garage is well hidden from the road and will
not cause an eye sore. Thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely,

Ry v
B

n L. Fuhrman



PLOT PLAN

LOT 3, HERRON ACRES A SUBDIVISION OF THE SE 1/4 OF SW 1/ 4 OF SEC 20, T.4N.,
R.1W., MERIDIAN TWP., INGHAM CO., MICHIGAN

AND

LOT 26, HERRON ACRES REPLAT OF LOTS 1, 2, 9 & 10 OF HERRON ACRES, A SUBDIVISION

OF THE SE 1/4 OF SW 1/4 OF SEC. 20, T4N, R1W, MERIDIAN TWP, INGHAM CO., MICHIGAN
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To: Zoning-Board of Appeals
From: %{:7 ( / 7/ e

Keith Chapman, ASSlStant Planner

Date: July 21, 2017

Re: ZBA Case No. 17-07-26-3 (Tucker & Saffarian)

ZBA CASE NO.: 17-07-26-3 (Tucker & Saffarian), 1307 Harrington Lane, East Lansin
MI 48823

DESCRIPTION: 6248 Pine Hollow Drive

TAX PARCEL: 04-151-014

ZONING DISTRICT: RAA (Single Family, Low Density)
The applicant is requesting a variance from the following section of the Code of Ordinances:

e Section 86-471 (b)(4), All structures and grading activities shall be setback from the edge
of a water feature as follows: Open county drains or creeks: 50 feet, as measured from the
top of the bank on the side of the drain where the structure is to be located or grading
activity is to occur.

Catherine Tucker & Matthew Saffarian, the applicant’s, have requested a variance to construct a
fence within the 50 foot water features setback from an open county drain located at 6248 Pine
Hollow Drive. The lot is currently vacant and a building permit has been submitted for the
construction of a single family home and pool. The approximate 0.461 acre site is zoned RAA
(Single Family, Low Density).

The property is located to the south of the Whitehills Lakes Branch of Remy Chandler Branch #5
Open Drain. The site plan shows an aluminum fence to be installed along the side and rear
property lines. The building code requires a minimum four foot fence to be located around the
swimming pool. The drain has a 50 foot setback from the top of the bank. At its closest point the
fence is 18 feet from the top of the bank, requiring a variance of 32 feet.

The fence is located in a 100’ drain easement. If approved the staff recommends the following
condition: Receive approval from the Ingham County Drain Commission to construct the fence
within the 100’ drain easement.

Attachments
1. Application materials
2. Site location map

G:\ COMMUN PLNG & DEV\PLNG\ZBA\2017 ZBA\ZBA 17-07-26\ZBA 17-07-26-3 (Tucker & Saffarian)\STAFF REPORT TUCKER
SAFFARIAN



PLANNING DIVISION

CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF MERIDIAN D E@EDME !]
l

5151 MARSH ROAD, OKEMOS, MI 48864 JUN 3 0 2017

(517) 853-4560 U
VARIANCE APPLICATION GESEO U B
__________________ madhAe
A. Applicant Catherine ("Kalie") E. Tucker and Mathew R. Saffarian

Address of App"cant Current Address: 1307 Harrington Lane, East Lansing, M| 48823

Telephone (Work) 517-272-6351 Telephone (Home) 517-449-0230
Fax Email address: tucker kalie.e@gmall.com
Interest in property (circle one): Owner [_Tenant [ [Option [ _|Other

B. Site address/location 6248 Pine Hollow Dr., East Lansing, MI 48823
Zoning district Sections, T4N, R1W, Meridian Township  Parcel number WHL #133 (Whitehills Lakes #6 Subdivision)

G. Nature of request (Please check all that apply):
Request for variance(s)
Request for interpretation of provision(s) of the “Zoning Ordinance” of the Code of
Ordinances
Review an order, requirements, decision, or a determination of a Township official
charged with interpreting or enforcing the provisions of the “Zoning Ordinance” of
the Code of Ordinances

Zoning Ordinance section(s) Section 86-2and Section 86-471(b)(4)

D. Required Supporting Material Supporting Material if Applicable
-Property survey -Architectural sketches
-Legal description -Other

-Proof of property ownership or
approval letter from owner
-Site plan to scale
-Written statement, which demonstrates how all the review criteria will be met (See

next page)
@WW Caltherine E. Tucker June 29, 2017
Signature of Applicant Print Name Date
Fee: $150 Received by/Date: /{(}JZE I cvipev” 6-304F

I (we) hereby grant permission for members of the Charter Township of Meridian Zoning
Board of Appeals, Township staff members and the Township's representatives or
experts the right to enter onto the above described property (or as described in the
attached information) in my (our) absence for the purposes of gathering information
including but not limited to the taking and the use of photographs. (Note to Applicant(s):
This is optional and will not affect any decision on your application.)

O AN OW/ 24 Los49

Signature of Applicant(s) Date

Signature of Applicant(s) Date




Variance Application Supplement
Catherine E. Tucker and Mathew R. Saffarian y
6248 Pine Hollow Dr., East Lansing, MI 48823 u

Variance Application Supplemen

Request for Variance/Interpretation:

We respectfully request a variance of §86-471(b)(4) of the Code of Ordinances for the Charter
Township of Meridian, which provides as follows:

All structures and grading activities shall be setback from the edge
of a water feature as follows:

(4) Open country drains or creeks: 50 feet, as measured
Jfirom the top of the bank on the side of the drain where the
Structure is to be located or grading activity is to occur.

Specifically, we are seeking a variance to encroach upon the 50-foot setback from the edge of a
water feature, as set forth in §86-417(b)(4), in order to allow us to install a UAB 200 aluminum
fence along the property edges of the rear yard of our property, which abuts an open drain owned
and operated by Ingham County.

Background and Other Relevanf Information:

We entered into a Purchase Agreement for Whitehills Lakes Lot #133 on July 28, 2016 for the
express purpose of constructing a family home, a pool and a fence on that property. The seller of
the lot, who is also the builder of our home, represented to us that we could construct a sizable
home, a pool and a fence along the edge of the property lines on Whitehills Lakes Lot #133. The
plot plan that the seller/builder provided to us at that time did not show a 50-foot water feature
setback, or any wetlands setbacks, on the property. A copy of that plot plan is attached as
Attachment #1.

In reliance on the seller/builder’s representations that a sizeable home, pool and fence could be
installed on the lot without restriction, we signed a construction contract with the seller/builder on
July 28, 2016 that includes a $16,000 allowance for a fence. The seller/builder had obtained bids
from local contractors for the construction of a fence to be installed along the outside edge of the
property lines and used those bids to determine the amount of the allowance to be included in our
construction contract. Further, in reliance on the seller/builder’s representations, our mortgage
company, Dart National Bank, assessed our property as having a fence and issued a mortgage to
us, in an amount which accounts for the cost of the fence, to begin construction on our home,

In early March 2017, we entered into a contract with Blue Hawaiian Pools of Michigan for the
installation of a fiberglass swimming pool and a fence to surround and enclose the rear yard on
our property. We provided the pool/fence contractor with a copy of the only plot plan that we had
been given for the property at that time, which is attached as A#fachment #1. Using that plot plan,
the pool/fence contractor designed a site plan for the pool and the fence.
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Variance Application Supplement
Catherine E. Tucker and Mathew R. Saffarian
6248 Pine Hollow Dr., East Lansing, M1 48823

Subsequently, at a meeting regarding the construction of our home on or around May 17, 2017,
the builder/seller provided us what was described as a “detailed plot plan,” which is attached as
Attachment #2. We subsequently provided the “detailed plot plan™ to our pool contractor, and he
used it to prepare a site plan for approval by the Planning and Zoning Division for the Charter
Township of Meridian.

On or around June 14, 2017, the Meridian Township Planning and Zoning Division notified our
pool contractor that it could not approve that the site plan that he submitted. A copy of that site
plan, which has been modified so that it is to scale and shows the location of the proposed fence
(in red), is attached as Affachment #3. Zoning officials have since advised us that the site plan
violates §86-371(b)(4) of the Code of Ordinances for the Charter Township of Meridian insofar as
a fence is generally considered a “structure,” as defined in §86-2 of the Code, and the fence that
we are proposing to install falls within the 50-foot water feature setback area.

It is critical that we install a fence around the exterior of our property for privacy and safety
reasons, particularly because ours is a corner lot that abuts a water feature with a steep drop-off.
We have two large dogs and plan to start a family soon and we would have very serious concerns
for the safety of our pets and small children in the event that we are not allowed to construct a
fence around the exterior of our property. Further, we have already entered into a contract for
installation of the fence and we have already made installment payments towards the $8,000+ cost
of the fence, which are not refundable. Accordingly, if we are forced to “back out” of the fence
contract now, it would result in significant financial losses to us and could result in a potential
breach of contract action against us.

Review Criteria:

1. Unique circumstances exist that are peculiar to the land or structure that are not
applicable to other land or structures in the same zoning district.

The unique circumstance that exists that is peculiar to our land that is not applicable to
many other parcels of land in the same zoning district is the open county drain that sits
immediately adjacent to and abuts the entire length of the rear yard of our corner lot.
Further, because our lot is a corner lot, it has two front yards and a side yard, each of which
is subject to various restrictions.

2. These special circumstances are not self-created.

The open drain that sits immediately adjacent to and abuts the entire length of the rear yard
of our corner lot is owned and operated by Ingham County. As further explained above,
when we purchased Whitehills Lakes Lot #133, we believed that the drain was a naturally
occurring creek and were not aware that it was, instead, an “open county drain.”” Further,
at the time that we purchased our lot and entered into a contract for a fence, we were
completely unaware of any setbacks or restrictions on our property relative to the drain.
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3. Strict interpretation and enforcement of the literal terms and provisions of this chapter
would result in practical difficulties.

Strict interpretation and enforcement of §86-471(b)(4) — and a refusal to grant us a variance
to encroach into the 50-foot water feature setback to install a UAB 200 alumimum fence
around the exterior edge of the property — would result in several practical difficulties for
us, to include:

(1) The inability to confine our two large dogs or any small children to our rear yard,
which poses a direct and significant threat to their safety and welfare, particularly
because the yard is directly adjacent to a public roadway and an open drain with a
very steep drop-off;

(2) The likelihood that our two large dogs and/or any small children could not use our
rear yard because of the dangers and significant safety concerns identified above;

(3) The inability to confine our two large dogs in our rear yard, thereby creating
potential safety concerns for pedestrians or other passersby;

(4) The inability to keep pedestrians and other passersby from accessing our rear yard,
which is directly open to the sidewalk and roadway because it is a corner lot; and

(5) Potential financial losses arising out of the payments that we have already made
towards the cost of the fence, or a potential breach of contract action by our fence
contractor should we now attempt to “back out of” the contract to install the fence.

4. That the alleged practical difficulties which will result from a failure to grant the
variance would unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property for a permitted
use.

The significant difficulties which will result from a failure to grant the variance, as outlined
above, would unreasonably prevent us, as owners of the property, from using our property
for a permitted use — namely, use for recreational activities,

5. Granting the variance is the minimum action that will make possible the use of the land
or structure in a manner which is not contrary to the public interest and which would
carry out the spirit of this zoning ordinance, secure public safety, and provide substantial
justice,

Granting the variance is the minimum action that will make possible the use of our property
for recreational activities, Absent the variance, we could not allow our two large dogs or
any small children to play or spend time outside in our rear yard for safety reasons. In
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particular, without a fence, pets and small children would have direct, unfettered access to
the public roadway on the side of our rear corner lot (Mereford Ct.) and to the open drain
with a steep, dangerous drop-off that abuts the rear of the lot.

Absent a variance, it is also important to note that installing an “invisible fence” for our
two large dogs would not be an option since it would necessitate “grading activities” which
would also violate §86-471(b)(4) of the Code. Further, an “invisible fence’ would not
confine or protect small children from the potential dangers of the adjacent public roadway
or the open drain with a steep drop-off that abuts the rear edge of our property.

Granting the variance, thereby allowing us to install a UAB 200 aluminum fence along the
exterior edges of our property as shown in A#tachment #3, does not contravene the public
interest. To the contrary, it serves the public interest in allowing private property owners
to utilize their property for all of its intended and permitted uses. It also serves the public
interest in promoting public safety by confining our two large dogs and creating a barrier
around them to protect pedestrians or passersby. It further promotes public safety by
protecting our pets, family members and guests from accessing the adjacent roadway or
falling off of the steep drop-off into the open drain that abuts the rear of our property.

Moreover, granting the variance would carry out the spirit of this zoning ordinance, which
is intended only to ensure that structures and grading activity do not interfere with an open
county drain. Erecting a fence along the exterior, rear edge of our property would have no
effect on access to or the proper operation or function of the open county drain. And,
granting this variance would provide substantial justice by allowing us to use our property
as we intended when we entered into an agreement with the seller/builder to purchase it.

6. Granting the variance will not adversely affect adjacent land or the essential character
in the vicinity of the property.

Granting this requested variance will have no effect on the adjacent land or the essential
character in the vicinity of the property. The fence that we intend to install is in keeping
with the essential character and aesthetic of the property and the neighborhood. In fact,
our neighborhood association itself permits construction of fences of the type, material and
size that we have selected.

7. The conditions pertaining to the land or structure are not so general or recurrent in
nature as to make the formulation of a general regulation for such conditions
practicable.

The conditions pertaining to this particular piece of land are unique. Itis a corner lot, with
two front yards and a side yard (each of which have various restrictions), and the entire
length of the rear yard of the property abuts an open county drain and the entire length of
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the right side yard abuts a public roadway. Because of the conditions pertaining to our
property are unique and uncommon, it would not be practical to formulate a general
regulation to address this particular situation.

8. Granting the variance will be generally consistent with public interest and the purposes
and intent of this Chapfter.

As stated above, granting the variance will be consistent with the public interest in allowing
private property owners to use their property for all of its intended and permitted uses.
Further, granting the variance will be consistent with the purposes and intent of this
Chapter, which is to ensure that private property owners can reasonably use their property
for all of its intended and permitted uses without infringing unnecessarily on or creating
any hazards with regard to existing features of the surrounding land.
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Lot 133 of Whitehills Lakes No, 6 a subdivision of part of the SW 1/4 & the NW
fractional 1/4 of Section 4, and part of the SE 1/4 & the NE fractional 1/4 of
Section 5, T4N, R1W, Meridian Township, Ingham County, Michigan. ,

PROPOSED 5" WIDE
CONCRETE SIDEWALK
MAX, CROSS SLOPE 2%
MAX, RUN SLOPE 5%

100 YEAR
FLOODPLAIN LINE
ELEVATION 853.5 NGVD

— "~ TOP OF BANK

AEMPORARY.
o GRAVE
ONSTRUCTION

MEADOW
WOOD DR.

*
‘-’“ - X - - e . = ke 7
e 4, K8, b
%
AK LAKE ROAD
1

FILTER BAG
REQUIRED

/8609 Soil Erosion Control Notes:
1. Clean roads daily

2. Clean catch basin filter once gg

3. Inspect: and maintain silt fen fice” a week
4. Keep soil érosion permit posted at all times
until site is stabilized.

5. Soil type is loam

LEGEND:
"PROPOSED ELEVATION; + 76.2
EXISTING ELEVATION:  +87s.2

FLOW DIRECTION e : 6. Existing slope is 1%~6%
EXISTING CONTOUR o " 7. Excavated soil to' be used as fill on site
SILT FENCE ocoocoo ' 8. Lookout basement foundation

. 9. Temporary SESC Measures to be
PROPOSED BSMT FLOOR = 57.0 (MIN 54.5) installed and maintained by contractor

PROPOSED TOP OF WALL 66.7 10. Permanent SESC Measures to be
PROPOSED GARAGE FLOOR = 62.6 installed and maintained by owner.
SAN SEWER LEAD LE. = B845.20

This drawing reflects the location of a house to be staked out on subject lot for Giguere

Homes. 6248 Pine Hollow Drive
T axRamauu! Lot 133 Whitehills Lakes No. 6
L Lot '1'“1_ 1 }H ; NW 1/4 Sectlon 4 T4N R1W Meridian Twp.,




Attachment #3




PLOT PLAN .
:Survey Address:

For: Giguere Homes : . .

6200 Pine Hollow Drive, Suite 100 S nz;gg F

East Lansing, Ml 48823 A “Tax ID: 33—02— Wfp'
Legal Description: ‘ Q _ \
Lot 133 of Whitehills Lakes No. 6 a subdivision of part of the SW 1/4 & fthe DIWL 05 2017 l
fractional 1/4 of Section 4, and part of the SE 1/4 & t_I'}e ‘NE fractional 4 of }
Section 5, T4N, R1W, Meridian Township, Ingham County, Michigan. ELJ\;}L,JEU )

PROPOSED 5" WIDE T 5
CONCRETE SIDEWALK -
MAX. CROSS SLOPE 2%

MAX. RUN SLOPE 5%

LINE OF 10 ¢
/‘ZO DRAIN <EASEMEN
Op . i

)
VAN o A
A ey . :
%\ﬁ\lf 7 i50' SETBAQK FROM
. /75 TOP OF BA
\‘if’s} 100 YEAR

FLOODPLAIN LINE
ELEVATION 853.5 NGVD

— — TOP OF BANK

‘COUNTY

PARK LAKE ROAD

FILTER BAG

REQUIRED LOCATION MAP

) .‘\ "l" '
“\\ b;l 861.6 '
¥ 7/C8609  Soil Erosion Control Notes:

1. Clean roads daily :

2. Clean catch basin filter once a week

3. Inspect and maintain silt fence once a week

4. Keep soil érosion permit posted at all times

until site is stabilized.

5. Soil type is loam

LEGEND:
PROPOSED ELEVATION: + 76.2

EXISTING ELEVATION:  +876.2

FLOW DIRECTION A 6. Existing slope is 1%—6%
EXISTING CONTOUR : 7. Excavated soil to be used as fill on site
SILT FENCE ococooo 8. Lookout basement foundation

9. Temporary SESC Measures to be

PROPOSED BSMT FLOOR = 57.0 (MIN 54.5) installed and maintained by contractor
DBADASER TAP AF WAIl — AR 0 Darmmmmant OFCE Mame iirae ta e







6271

6265

6259

6253

6247

6241

Fenwick Ct




